WSC2-L -- Weather Station Kit User Manual
Last modified by Xiaoling (/xwiki/bin/view/XWiki/Xiaoling) on 2025/09/08 15:45
Table of Contents:
1.  Introduction
1.1 Overview
1.2 Features & Spec for WSC2-L Transmitter
1.3 Specification for WSS-09 9 in 1 weather sensors
1.4 Specification for WSS-08 Optical Rain Guage

AT+DYSENSOR=A1,8,A103000000019CAA,8,24,1,1500
In every sampling. WSC2-L will auto append the sensor segment as per this structure and uplink.
Type Code Length (Bytes) Measured Value
A1 2 0x000A
Related commands:
AT+DYSENSOR=A1,0    -->   Delete 3  party sensor A1.
AT+DYSENSOR             -->    List All 3  Party Sensor. Like below:
Downlink Command:
delete custom sensor A1:
0xE5A1     Same as: AT+DYSENSOR=A1,0
Remove all custom sensors
0xE5FF
3.3.4  RS485 Test Command
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+RSWRITE=xxxxxx Send command to 485 sensor.
Range : no more than 10 bytes
OK
Eg: Send command 01 03 00 00 00 01 84 0A to 485 sensor
AT+RSWRITE=0103000001840A
Downlink Command:
0xE20103000001840A     Same as: AT+RSWRITE=0103000001840A
rd
rd
3.3.5  RS485 response timeout
Feature: Set or get extended time to receive 485 sensor data.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+DTR=1000 Set response timeout to:
Range : 0~10000
OK
Downlink Command:
Format: Command Code (0xE0) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=E0000005, it means set the END Node's Transmit Interval to 0x000005=5(S), while type code is E0.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: E0000005     //  Set Transmit Interval (DTR) = 5 seconds
Example 2: Downlink Payload: E000000A    //  Set Transmit Interval (DTR) = 10 seconds
3.3.6  Set or get the total count value(only applicable to WSS-08)
Feature: The user can set the counting to start from the set value according to the requirements. (only available in counting mode).
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+SETCNT=1000 Set the total count to start
from 1000
OK
Downlink Command:
Format: Command Code (0x09) followed by 4 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=09000003E8, This means that the count of the END node will start counting from setting 0x000003E8=1000 (times). while type code is 09.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 09000003E8     //  Set the value to start counting from 1000 = 1000 (times)
3.3.7  Set interrupt or counting mode
Feature: Users can set the trigger mode to counting mode or interrupt mode as needed.
The WSS-08 Rain Gauge requires the counting mode to be on in order to accumulate pulse counts.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+COUNTMOD=0 set to interrupt mode OK
AT+COUNTMOD=1 set to counting mode OK
Downlink Command:
Format: Command Code (0x10) followed by 1 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=10 00, Set the trigger mode to interrupt mode, while type code is 10.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 10 00    //  Same as: AT+COUNTMOD=0   set to interrupt mode
3.4 Add 3rd RS485 / Modbus Sensor
3.4.1 Hardware Connection
WSC2-L has a 1 to 3 cables. All the three connectors has same defination as below. It include Five Pins: VCC, GND, RS485-A, RS485-B, Count.
Notice: RS485-A,RS485-B can be used to connect multiply sensors. but the COUNT can be only use for one sensor. Which means if you already add a Pulse out
Rain Guage in the system, you are not able to add another Pulse Output device.
3.4.2 Software Setup
Send AT+DYSENSOR to activate the RS485 sensor for collecting 3rd RS485 sensor. You can refer to the instructions in section 3.3.3 of the manual.